

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X
HAMEED KHALID DARWEESH and
HAIDER SAMEER ABDULKHALEQ
ALSHAWI,

Plaintiffs,

v.

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

Case No. 17 Civ. 480 (AMD)

DONALD TRUMP, President of the United States; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY (“DHS”); U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION (“CBP”); JOHN KELLY, Secretary of DHS; KEVIN K. MCALEENAN, Acting Commissioner of DBP; and JAMES T. MADDEN, New York Field Director, CBP,

Defendants.

-----X
style="text-align:center">**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF ON BEHALF OF
INTERNATIONAL LAW SCHOLARS AND NONGOVERNMENTAL
ORGANIZATIONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST STATEMENT OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. International Treaties and Customary International Law Are Relevant to the Interpretation of the Constitutional Provisions and Legislation Applicable in This Case..... 3

 II. The Executive Order Discriminates on the Basis of Religion in Violation of the Fifth Amendment Equal Protection Right and the Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993 6

 A. Applicable Treaties and Customary International Law6

 B. The Executive Order Is Inconsistent with U.S. Nondiscrimination Obligations on the Basis of Religion Under International Law.....10

 C. The Fifth Amendment and Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993 Should Be Interpreted in Light of U.S. Obligations Under International Human Rights Law11

 III. The Executive Order Discriminates on the Basis of National Origin in Violation of the Fifth Amendment Equal Protection Clause and the Immigration and Nationality Act..... 13

 A. Applicable Treaties and Customary International Law13

 B. The Executive Order Is Inconsistent with U.S. Nondiscrimination Obligations on the Basis of National Origin Under International Law14

 C. The Fifth Amendment Equal Protection Duty and Immigration and Nationality Act Should Be Interpreted in Light of U.S. Obligations Under International Human Rights Law16

 IV. The Due Process Clause of the Fifth Amendment, the Immigration and Nationality Act, the Administrative Procedures Act, and the Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998 Should Be Interpreted to Prohibit the Arbitrary Detention of Visa Holders and Exclusion of Refugees..... 17

 A. Applicable Treaties and Customary International Law17

 B. The Executive Order Is Inconsistent with U.S. Obligations Under International Law Relating to Arbitrary Detention and Exclusion of Refugees.....20

 C. The Due Process Clause and Relevant Statutes Should Be Interpreted in Light of U.S. Obligations Under International Human Rights Law22

CONCLUSION..... 24

APPENDIX..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Cases	Page
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	12
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	5
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	5, 19
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507, 533 (2004)	23
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	12
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	12
<i>Matthews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	23
<i>Murray v. The Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	5
<i>Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	5
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	23
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1994).....	5
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	22
<i>Talbot v. Seeman</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 1 (1801).....	5
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	22
<i>United States v. Schooner Peggy</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 103 (1801)	5
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1994).....	11
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	22
 Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Constitution, art. II.....	5
U.S. Constitution, art. VI	3, 5
U.S. Constitution, amend. V	<i>passim</i>
 Title 5, U.S. Code:	
Section 706.....	24
 Title 8, U.S. Code:	
Section 1101.....	16, 71
Section 1152.....	16
Section 1158.....	23
Section 1182.....	16
Section 1187.....	14
Section 1229.....	23
Section 1231.....	23
 Title 42, U.S. Code:	
Section 2000bb-1	13
 Title 50, U.S. Code:	
Sections 21-24.....	14

Legislative History

Congressional Record, Volume 138:
S4781-013, 6
Congressional Record, Volume 140:
S7634-0213

Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman, or Degrading Treatment or
Punishment, 1990, Hearing Before the Comm. on Foreign Relations, U.S. Senate,
101st Cong. (1990), at 8.....4

Senate Comm. on Foreign Relations, Report on International Convention on the
Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination, S. Exec. Rep. No. 103-29, at
25 (1994).....4

Sen. Exec. Rpt. 101-30 (1990).....3

Executive Orders

Executive Order 13,769: Protecting the Nation from Foreign Terrorist Entry into the
United States (Jan. 27, 2017), at <https://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2017/01/27/executive-order-protecting-nation-foreign-terrorist-entry-united-states> *passim*

Treaties

Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or
Punishment, June 26, 1987, 1465 U.N.T.S. 1139
Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, July 28, 1951, 189 U.N.T.S. 137 3, 18, 22-23
Protocol relating to the Status of Refugees, Jan. 31, 1967, 19 U.S.T. 6223, 606
U.N.T.S. 2673
International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination,
Dec. 21, 1965, G.A. Res. 2106 (XX), Annex, 660 U.N.T.S. 1957, 13
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 19, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171
(1976)..... *passim*

International Decisions, Awards, and Communications

A v. Australia, U.N. Hum. Rts. Comm., Comm. No. 560/1993 (Apr. 30, 1997), U.N.
Doc. CCPR/C/59/D/560/1993.....17
Ahmadou Sadio Diallo Case (Rep. of Guin. v. Dem. Rep. of Congo), 2010 I.C.J. Rep.
639.....17
Haitian Center for Human Rights v. United States, Case 10.675, Inter-Am. Comm’n
H.R., Rep. No. 51/96, para. 157, OEA/Ser.L/V/II.95, doc. 7 rev. at 550 (1997)20
Report on Immigration in the United States: Detention and Due Process, Inter-Am.
Comm’n. on Hum. Rts., OEA/Ser.L/V/II., Doc. 78/10 (Dec. 30, 2010)19

<i>Torres v. Fin</i> , U.N. Hum. Rts. Comm, Comm. No. 291/1988 (Apr. 2, 1990), U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/38/D/291/1988	17
---	----

International Declarations

American Declaration of the Rights and Duties of Man, O.A.S. Res. XXX (1948), Basic Documents Pertaining to Human Rights in the Inter-American System, OEA/Ser.L/V/I.4 rev. 13, at 13 (2010)	9
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A(III), U.N. Doc. A/810 at 71 (1948).....	9

Other International Materials

Committee Against Torture	
Gen. Comment No. 2, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/GC/2 (2008).....	19
Human Rights Committee	
Gen. Comment No. 15 (1986), U.N. Doc. HRI/GEN/1/Rev.1, at 18 (1994).....	9
Gen. Comment No. 18, U.N. Doc. HRI/GEN/1Rev.1 at 26 (1994)	7, 9, 15
Gen. Comment No. 35, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/GC/35 (2014)	7-8
State Reports—Convention Against Torture—United States of America, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/28/Add.5 (Feb. 9, 2000)	5
U.N. Econ. & Soc. Council, Report of the Working Group to the Economic and Social Council, Dec. 19, 1997, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/1998/44.....	18
U.N. Human Rights Council, Report of the Working Group on Arbitrary Detention Dec. 24, 2012, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/22/44	17
U.N. Special Rapporteur on Torture, Interim Report of the Special Rapporteur on Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, at 14-16, paras. 38-43, Aug. 7, 2015, U.N. Doc. A/70/303	20

News Reports

David Brody, <i>President Trump Says Persecuted Christians Will Be Given Priority as Refugees</i> , CBN N., Jan. 27, 2017, at http://www1.cbn.com/content/brody-file-exclusive-president-trump-says-persecuted-christians-will-be-given-priority	11
Glenn Kessler, <i>The Number of People Affected by Trump’s Travel Ban: About 90,000</i> , WASH. POST, Jan. 30, 2017, at https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/fact-checker/wp/2017/01/30/the-number-of-people-affected-by-trumps-travel-ban-about-90000/?utm_term=.8c582fca9542	10
Evan Perez, Pamela Brown & Kevin Liptak, <i>Inside the Confusion of the Trump Executive Order and Travel Ban</i> , CNN, Jan. 28, 2017, at http://www.cnn.com/2017/01/28/politics/donald-trump-travel-ban/	21
Maquita Peters & Colin Dwyer, <i>Federal Judge Stays Deportations, Blocking Part of Trump’s Immigration Order</i> , NPR, Jan. 28, 2017, at http://www.npr.org/sections/thetwo-way/2017/01/28/512158238/arrivals-to-u-s-blocked-and-detained-as-trumps-immigration-freeze-sets-in	21

Rebecca Savransky, *Giuliani: Trump asked me how to do a Muslim ban ‘legally,’* THE HILL, Jan. 29, 2017, at <http://thehill.com/homenews/administration/316726-giuliani-trump-asked-me-how-to-do-a-muslim-ban-legally>11

Betsy Woodruff, *White House Lowballs Impact of Trump Ban*, THE DAILY BEAST, Jan. 30, 2017, at <http://www.thedailybeast.com/articles/2017/01/30/white-house-lowballs-impact-of-trump-ban.html>.....21

Other Sources

Central Intelligence Agency, World Factbook, at <https://www.cia.gov/library/publications/the-world-factbook/geos/xx.html>10

Aoife Duffy, *Expulsion to Face Torture? Non-refoulement in International Law*, 20 INT’L J. REFUGEE L. 373 (2008)18

Joan Fitzpatrick, *The International Dimension of U.S. Refugee Law*, 15 BERK. J. INT’L L. 1 (1997)20

Bill Frelick, “Abundantly Clear”: *Refoulement*, 19 GEO. IMMIGR. L.J. 245 (2004)20

Alexander Hamilton, *Pacificus No. 1* (June 29, 1793), reprinted in 15 THE PAPERS OF ALEXANDER HAMILTON 33 (Harold C. Syrett ed. 1969).....5

Hurst Hannum, *The Status of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights in National and International Law*, 25 GA. J. INT’L & COM. L. 287 (1995/96)9, 19

Joint Declaration of National Security Officials, *Washington v. Trump*, No. 17-35105 (9th Cir. 2017), available at <https://www.aclu.org/legal-document/state-washington-v-trump-declaration-national-security-officials>22

Thomas David Jones, *International Decision: Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.*, 88 AM. J. INT’L L. 114 (1994).....20

Statement by NSC Spokesperson Bernadette Meehan on the U.S. Presentation to the Committee Against Torture, Nov. 12, 2014, at <https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/the-press-office/2014/11/12/statement-nsc-spokesperson-bernadette-meehan-us-presentation-committee-a>20

Theodor Meron, *Extraterritoriality of Human Rights Treaties*, 89 AM. J. INT’L L. 78 (1995).....20

Alex Nowrasteh, Cato Institute, *Terrorism and Immigration: A Risk Analysis*, No. 798, Sept. 13, 2016, at https://object.cato.org/sites/cato.org/files/pubs/pdf/pa798_2.pdf14, 22

Alex Nowrasteh, Cato Institute, *Guide to Trump’s Executive Order to Limit Migration for “National Security” Reasons*, Jan. 26, 2017, at <https://www.cato.org/blog/guide-trumps-executive-order-limit-migration-national-security-reasons>15

Open Letter from International Lawyers to the peoples of Europe, the European Union, EU Member States and their representatives on the Justice and Home Affairs Council (Sept. 28, 2015), at <http://ohrh.law.ox.ac.uk/wordpress/wp-content/uploads/here.pdf>.....20

Jordan J. Paust, *In Their Own Words: Affirmations of the Founders, Framers, and Early Judiciary Concerning the Binding Nature of the Customary Law of Nations*, 14 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 205, 240-45 (2008).....5

Edward J. Ramotowski, Dep’y Assist. Sec’y of State, U.S. Dep’t of State, Memorandum of Jan. 27, 2017, available at <http://www.politico.com/f/?id=00000159-f6bd-d173-a959-ffff671a0001>20

Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States5

Donald J. Trump Statement on Preventing Muslim Immigration, Dec. 7, 2015, at <https://www.donaldjtrump.com/press-releases/donald-j.-trump-statement-on-preventing-muslim-immigration>11

Donald J. Trump, *Politico: Trump Is Doing ‘Exactly’ What He Promised on the Campaign Trail*, Jan. 28, 2017, at <https://www.donaldjtrump.com/media/politico-trump-is-doing-exactly-what-he-promised-on-the-campaign-trail>11
